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MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER: What is that? I have ,gone to the next question. No, it will not go on record.
Yes, Prof. Mad.hu Dandavate.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
Sir, he has made her absent ...

MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER: I will give you a chance.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
What I · was telling is 1that he has made her absent so that he can put two questions.

MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER: This is their internal affair. I will not interfere.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Question No. 293. Sir, as far as this question is concerned, we have not clubbed together.. You did it.

Track renewal plan
+ •293. PROF. MADHU DANDA-

VATE:

SHRIMATI PRAMILA
DANDAVATE:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the present plan of track-:renewal of railways has been sm:pended;

(b) whether the track arrears are going up every year;

(c) whether it is also a fact that if the tracks are not renewed rthere would be rail fractures; and

(d) if so, what steps are being taken to safeguard the possible rail fracture?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND
IN TME DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MAL-
LIKARJUN): (a) No, Sir.

(b) to ( d) . It is true ithat progress of track renewal works is short of assessed arisings and arrear.. are tendin2 to increase. Every efforts is being made to step up the progress of track renewal Works and t() obtain greater allocation of funds therefor. Old, worn-out and1 fatigued rails are prone to fracture. To-
prevent rail fractures, meaoures like visual inspection, ultrasonic testing of rails, end-cropping end welding etc. ate being adopted.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
The hon. Minister has given a qualitative answer but I would like t<>
have a quantitative answer

I would like to know from the-Minister as to what is the !total length of the track in kilometres for primary renewals. I mean the arrears for primary renewals, what is rthe total backlog and what Will be the amount required for carrying out the p1imary renewals and how much is the amount that h as been sanctioned by the Planning Commission in the last financial y ear and out of the amount sanctioned by the P'lanning Com.mission, how much has act-
uaJ 1 y been spent ?

SHRI MALLIKARJUN: The Planning Commission has sanctioned Rs. 500 crores for the plan period:
for a primary renewal of 10,000 km and for 4000 kJn Ior secondary renewals. In the last financial year,.
i.e. 1981-82 a sum of Rs 130 crores-were sanctioned and so fa within these three years Rs. 350.5 crores. have been spent and the targt:'ft which is supposed to have been reaC'hed we are not able to reach because of various factors like escalation of costs, so on and so forth. With regard to the exa')t amount required,.
we require Rs. 900 crores to meet the plan target withln the plan period. This is for primary renewal of 10,000 '.km and 4,000 km secondary
renewals. But because of const ..
:Faints of finante, it may n·ot be possi.'-
ble to reach the target. So far we have been able to have an assess•
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ment of 6,000 km primary renewals and 1500 0:11:1. km seconl:lary renewals. That means a total of 7500 km may be completed. w1th1n . the plan perfod at the present rail of progress.

PROF. MADHU DANDAV ATE:
Sir, finan-;-e has been one of the constrains in the primary renewal of the track. In addition to thatt it appears that even he amounts that have been sanctioned for the primary renewal, are not being utilised fully. And, is it true that some of the material like rails which are to be made available for primary renewals are not availa,ble? Sir, if they are not available, that is, if indigenous rails are not available, is there any plan on the part of the Government to 'import rails from outside and whether they have already imported and in order to complete rthe entire track arrears for the
,plan period, will they be requiring more imports and do they propose to go in for imports and from which country-I want to know.

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI P . C. SETHI): There has been a shortfall in the supply of rails from the Bhilai Steel PlaM, there is n o doubt, and that is why we have to go in for imports in order to meet the requirements of renewals in terms of lthe plan. If Rs. 900 crores as required for the complete renewal of the 10,000 km are provided, we will have to meet the requirements of rails either indigenously or by imports.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
B.ORTY: Sir, •may I ask the Railway Minister whether it is a fact t'hat in the whole of the Fifth Plan period though the money that was allocated by the Planning Comm.i'Ssion was reduced, the railways were not in a position to spend even that money.

In answer to my lion. question, rerard'.ing renewal

friend's
Of the

track, he said that finance is the only·
constraint. But, a review of the per··
formance of the rai1wa;ts reveals that. whatever money is allocated for the renewal of the tracks, due to various reasons, the R'ailwa:ts could not spend it. What are those ret:i.sons due to which the railways could not spend the money especially when you yourself a.re not fulfilling the programmes

undertaken?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, whatever money was allocated for the track renewals, .as has been explained by my colleague, we are spending. We a ~

already spent more than Rs. 350 crores out of Rs. 500 crores. The remaining Rs. 150 crores will be spent during the course of the next few years. This money is not being diverted to any other place On :he contrary,we are trying to provide·
mo.re money from our own fUnds for track renewals because they the very necessary.
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SHRI K. MAYATHEVAR: Sir, I had been demanding this from the former railway Minister, Prof. Danda--
vate but he was silent, then I demanded that from his predecessor who was also silellft, then I demanded that from his present Railway
. :M.1.11ist1er who was also silent,
• t.Qen I demanded that from
.the present Railway Minister who was
.also silent. God alone knows what was the reason fo.r this.

M.R. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: You put
.your questions.

SHR'I K. MAYATHEVAR: Sir, there are two kiuds of railway lines running in Tamilnadu from Madras
·to Cape Camporin-one is t ~ main line
.and the other is the chord line-the man line states from Cuddalore and goes upto Triuchirapalli touching
• Chidambaram ·and Thanjavur. The Chor d line runs from Madras to Madua touching Tirmeleveli. So far the chord line is coneerned the
·speed is maintained by all the trains including the Pandyan Express.
But, on the m ain line, the SiPeed of the
·trains is slow. They are not mnning
-\they are wa1king or moving Sometimes you wil lhave to push the trains to speed them up.
MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: You w:mt

·track renewals.
SHRI K. MAY A THEV AR: The
State Government's minister h a s a!;ked me to represent to the Central 'Government. I wrote to the railway authorities, the Railway Ministry, to speed uo the trains which are walking or moving. I did this a fter :issessing the real position of the railway lines on the main line. The reply of the Ministry to m e iSi th<'tt the rail tracks are very badly damaged and no r enewal w ork was undertaken at all for many decades. Therefore. I rtsk the Minister -we expect the Railway Minister to attend to our questions at le-ast concerning the neglected aspect of tracl( renewal. Sir, the rail tracks are badlv oa m ag-ed. On the m::i.in line frnm M:::idra<: to Tiruchirapa1U. trains nP.ver run pronerly-I would say they ar"' not runninl? at all accordin~ to me.
·w;11 t ~ i]'?.::iilwav ini~ter look into

'fhic:: m!:lttP.,. ::ind see th::it renairs are c~rri rl 011t to the damaged tracks in "Trimiln::irh1?
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tirms due to the track 9 having ~one bad are only on 2,000 ~ lines .
As far 1as the line wJaich the on~

-e b~r has mentioned is concerned we would certainly look mto that and if tne track requires urgently to be repaired and renovated then we would cetainly do it.

SHR'I BAPUSAHEB PARULEKAR:

Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir, I would like to ask with reference to, parts (c) and
(d) of the Question. My question is whether it is a fact that in 1970-71 the number of rail fractures in a year were 520 whereas by the end o·f 1980-
81 it had risien to 4,517 and by the end of 1980 ( H-VBGKQJ CMFYP WYJ of january this year there were about 1,850 nail fractures and whdher at present all told over 11.000 km of railway track needs repla<:ement and this kind of fractures are causine a serious anxiety to the Railway Ministry? If oo, what are the reasons for the steep rise in these fractures?

SHRI P.C. SETHI: We have already said that it is not 11,000km but it is 13,000 km which requires renewal. As far as renewal of the track is co.ncerned 10.000 km. is to be taken u p in the Sixth Five Year Plan and we are going according to the SC'hedule in terms of the resources allotted t o us. We
h ave requested for more funds. We are trying to located more funds. We are Jocking to the renewal of the track. Where secondary renewal becomes necessary that is bein~ looked after. It is only on 2.000 km that S·1me speed restrictions have been put.
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Central Hindi· Institute in South India

t 294. SHRI A. NEELALOHAITHA
DASAN NADA_R): Will the Minister
M EDUCATION AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any Central Hindi Institute in South India;

(b) if not, whether Government pro-.
pose to start a Central Hindi Institute in South India; and

(c) if so, whether such an institute would start in Kerala?

THE DEPUTY MINISTE.R IN THE .
MINISTRIES OF EDUCATION AND .
CULTURE AND SOCAL WELFARE.
(SHRI P. K. THUNGON): (a) The Central Hindi Institute Kendria Hindi Sansthan) has already its Cen-.
tre at Hyderabad.

(b) There is no proposal at present under consider ation to set up another institute in South India.

(c) Does not arise.

SHRI A. NEELALOHITHA DASAN
NADAR: Sir, the hon. Minister may be aware of the fact that people in som e parts of South India are carried away by the a·nti-Hindi agitation.
Kerala was one State which stood in favour of Hindi as santional language.
There are so many Graduates, Post-gr.aduates and Doctorates in Hindi in Kerala who. a r e now remammg unemployed. Taking into consideration of this fact. I would like to know wheth er the Government wouJd consider in the large• interests and for lo.nger prespective start a Central Hindi Institute in Kerala .

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Sir. I quite agree ith the concern of the hon.
Member in s0i far as unemployment·
problem is· concerned. But in this particular question, we are concerned about the propagation of Hindi. So far as Kerala is concerned ' the positidn ·O·f Hindi is different from that obtaining in other States.
In Kerala, Hindi is compulsory subject for examinations in all the High Schools and Middle Schools, that fs

